

No. 13,494

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., (a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR W. STEPHENSON,

Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court, Territory of
Alaska, Third Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

DAVIS, RENFREW & HUGHES,

JOHN C. HUGHES,

Box 477, Anchorage, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

APR 8 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Statement relating to pleadings and jurisdiction.....	1
II. Summary of Argument	3
III. Argument	7
1. Facts pertinent to argument	7
2. Analysis of appellant's designation of points.....	10
3. Order of appellee's argument.....	10
a. The Appellate Court should not be requested to review sufficiency of the evidence unless all of the evidence is contained in the record.....	10
b. Doctrine of estoppel should be invoked and thence it is a matter of squaring the facts with the case at bar.....	16
c. Statute of frauds as an engine of fraud.....	21
d. The statute of frauds is a rule of evidence in both New York and Alaska and accordingly the law of the forum governs procedure.....	31
e. The matter of mitigation of damages is ultimately a question for the jury, the jury was properly instructed and found accordingly.....	42
IV. Conclusion	45

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Albany Peanut Co. v. Euclid Candy Co., 85 Pac. (2d) 471 (California)	37
Beverly Hills National Bank and Trust Co. v. Seres, 172 Pac. (2d) 894 (California).....	38
Bracken v. Bracken, 217 N.W. 192 (South Dakota).....	11
Bradley v. Osborn, 194 Pac. (2d) 53 (California).....	15
Columbia Pictures Corp. v. DeToth, 161 Pac. (2d) 217 (Cali- fornia)	19
Dimond v. Manheim, et al., 61 Minn. 178, 63 N.W. Rep. 495 (1895)	35, 36
Eddie v. Schumacher Wall Board Co., 249 Pac. 235 (Cali- fornia)	14
Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Matson, 5 N.W. (2d) 314 (South Dakota)	18, 32, 33, 34
Gorman v. Fried, 35 N.Y. Supp. (2d) 441, Supreme Court, Second Division	21
Hayward v. Morrison, 241 Pac. (2d) 888 (Oregon).....	39
Holton v. Reed, 193 Fed. (2d) 391 (10 CA).....	26
Hunter v. Sparling, 197 Pac. (2d) 807 (California).....	37
In re: Melia's Estate, 98 N.Y. Supp. (2d) 941, Surrogate's Court, 1950	22
Kaye v. Melzer, 197 Pac. (2d) 50 (California).....	38
Klein v. Farmer, 194 Pac. (2d) 108 (California)	19
Kraft v. Corson County, 24 N.W. (2d) 643 (South Dakota)	35
M. H. Metal Product Corp. v. April, 167 N.E. 201.....	20, 21
McLachlin v. Village of Whitehall, 99 N.Y. Supp. 721, Su- preme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department.....	23
Nolan v. United States, 75 Fed. (2d) 65 (8 CA 1935).....	13
Pratt v. Hudson River Railroad Co., 21 N.Y. 305.....	23
Rasmuss v. Carey, 11 Alaska Reporter 456 (1947).....	25, 32

	Pages
Roberts v. Fulmer, 93 N.E. (2d) 846 (Court of Appeals, 1950)	23, 30, 31
Seymour v. Oelrichs, 106 Pac. 88 (California Supreme Court, 1909)	16, 17, 19, 24, 26, 29, 37
Travelers' Insurance Co. v. Ralph Randolph, 78 Fed. 754 (6 CA 1897)	4
Union Packing Co. v. Cariboo Land and Cattle Co., 191 Fed. (2d) 814 (9 CA 1950)	26
Weiss v. Weiss, 49 N.Y. Supp. (2d) 128, Supreme Court Kings County	22
Whalen v. Ruiz, 242 Pac. (2d) 78 (California 1952).....	13
Wikiosco v. Proller, 94 N.Y. Supp. (2d) 645, Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department.....	31, 32
Young v. Neill, 220 Pac. (2d) 89 (Oregon).....	41

Statutes

ACLA 1949, 53-2-1	2
ACLA 1949 58-2-2	25, 31
63 Stat. 445	2
28 USC, Secs. 1291 to 1294	2
48 USC, Sec. 101	2
48 USCA 103 A	2

Texts

15 Am. Jur., Section 31, page 428	42
15 Am. Jur., Section 33, page 431	44
American Law Institute, 1934 Restatement of the Law of Conflict of Law, Section 597	32
American Law Institute, 1934 Restatement of the Law of Conflict of Law, page 702, Section 585.....	31
Bouvier's Law Dictionary unabridged, Vol. 1, 1941 edition, pages 1078 through 1084	25

	Pages
O'Brien's Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, 1941, Chapter 12, page 141	4
Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence, Vol. 3, Section 808.....	27
Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence, Vol. 3, Section 808 b	28
Williston on Contracts, Vol. 1, revised edition 1936, page 503, Section 140	29

No. 13,494
